
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee

Agenda
Tuesday 9 July 2019 at 7.05 pm

Committee Room 3 - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Administration Opposition
Councillor Iain Cassidy
Councillor Rebecca Harvey
Councillor PJ Murphy

Councillor Matt Thorley

Co-optee
Michael Adam

CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill
Committee Coordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Members of the public are welcome to attend, and the building has disabled access.

Date Issued: 01 July 2019

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pension Fund Sub-Committee
Agenda

Item Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 6
To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 March 2019.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.

4.  QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK 7 - 54
This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary 
of the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 31 
March 2019. 

5.  MCCLOUD, COST CAP AND VALUATION 55 - 86
This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with background 
information on the LGPS cost cap in public service pensions and recent 



developments.

6.  EXIT CAP CONSULTATION 87 - 104
This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary 
of the background of the proposed £95,000 cap on exit payments in the 
public sector.

7.  ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT 105 - 252
This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019.

8.  UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW 253 - 256
This paper summarises the current allocation to UK Equities and the 
risks and benefits of holding this allocation.

9.  CASH MANAGEMENT 257 - 258
This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary 
of the Pension Fund’s current cash managers and future 
recommendations for the effective management of cash for the fund.

10.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

11.  UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW - EXEMPT ELEMENTS
This report contains the exempt elements of item 8.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pensions Sub-
Committee

Minutes
Tuesday 26 March 2019

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, Rebecca Harvey, Asif Siddique 
and Matt Thorley

Co-opted members: Michael Adam

Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), Matthew Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), and Amrita Gill 
(Committee Co-ordinator)

Guests: Kevin Humpherson & Jonny Moore (Deloitte) 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED –

THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were approved 
and signed by the chair

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

4. BUY AND MAINTAIN MANAGER APPOINTMENT 

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager, invited members to express 
their views on BlackRock and PIMCO, buy and maintain investment 
managers following the training session held on 26 March 2019.

Councillor Rebecca Harvey, referring to PIMCO’s presentation, asked why 
there a drop-in performance in had been 2018. Matt Hopson explained that 
the bond value had fallen due to the increase in interest rates during that 
period. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Matt Hopson explained that the two investment managers offered different 
options to the Fund. BlackRock was a more actively managed and sterling 
focused fund. PIMCO was a very experienced fixed income manager with 
possibly the largest team of analysts globally, therefore offered more 
diversification in global markets.

Members felt that PIMCO presented as a better option for the Pension Fund 
due to the diversification benefits and asked for further clarification around the 
management fees for PIMCO. In response, Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury & 
Pensions, explained that the reduced fee offered by PIMCO would be 
reviewed in 2 years - the new rate would be established based on the total 
LCIV value of the sub-fund after 2 years.

Members asked if information regarding PIMCO’s hedging process could be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee as this was not covered during the training 
session.

RESOLVED -

THAT, the Sub-Committee appoint PIMCO as a buy and maintain investment 
manager. 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

6. BUY AND MAINTAIN MANAGER APPOINTMENT - EXEMPT ELEMENTS 

The exempt elements of this item were noted.

Meeting started: 7:00pm
Meeting ended: 7:30pm

Chair

Contact officer: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meet
[...]
process where the process 
could move from triennial to quadrennial valuations.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. The Pension Fund Sub-Committee is recommended to note:

a. The report and potential implications for the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Pension Fund

b. The consultation on the actuarial valuation process at Appendix 1.

3. THE LGPS COST CAP

3.1. In 2010, following the Lord Hutton report of public service pensions, one of the 
key recommendations was that the retention of public service defined benefit 
schemes should have a “cost cap” mechanism to control the cost of future 
pension provision

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



3.2. One of the main factors in the calculation was how long pensions are expected 
to be paid (pensioner longevity). If future pensions in payment turn out to be 
longer than initially anticipated, then the additional costs should be reflected in 
a reduction in pension payment or, alternatively, an increase in member 
contributions in order to reflect that the members’ pensions will be paid for a 
longer period.

3.3. Whilst the original concept from the Hutton report was a cost “cap”, it was also 
argued that there should be a “floor”. This would apply where the duration of 
pension paid to retired members is shorter than expected. In this event, 
theoretically, it would mean an increase in pensions benefit or a reduced 
employee contribution rate.

3.4. As new cost cap/floor mechanisms were constructed to accommodate the 
above points, there was an unexpected slowdown in UK longevity 
improvements. The result of this was that the cost floor became a far more 
significant issue than was initially anticipated at the time of the Hutton report.  
Any slowdown in longevity would mean that pensions would not be in payment 
for as long.

3.5. Whilst the cost cap/floor mechanism would normally be underway at this time, 
the Government Actuaries Department has suspended the process, pending the 
outcome of the McCloud Supreme Court case (see below).

4. MCLOU
[...]
horities, the UK Civil Service, the NHS in England and Wales, 
academy schools, Police Forces (including civilian staff) and Fire and Rescue 
Authorities. Exceptions are housing management companies, further and 
higher education corporations and sixth form college corporations who are not 
covered by the Regulations.

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



3.3. On 10 April 2019, HM Treasury opened a consultation on the draft Regulations, 
directions and guidance to implement the exit cap. The consultation will run for 
12 weeks and close on 3 July 2019.  

3.4. The background of the proposed cap is the prevention of senior managers 
retiring early with significant six-figure pension strain and other statutory 
redundancy pay-offs.

3.5. Payments related to death in service, ill health retirement, pay in lieu of holiday 
and payments made in compliance with an order made by a court or tribunal 
are not exit payments for the purposes of these Regulations.  

3.6. If the cap is imposed, with an individual taking an early, enforced retirement as 
a result of the local authority’s implementation of business efficiency changes 
(applies to officers aged over 55), whereas under the current regime that 
officer’s pension would be made up to retirement age with no pensions 
reduction, under the new rules the total of the statutory redundancy payment 
and the pension strain would not be allowed to exceed £95,000. As a result, the 
officer would suffer an actuarial reduction in their pension if the pension strain 
exceeded the cap. 

3.7. The exit cap covers redundancy payments (including statutory redundancy 
payments), severance payments, pension strain costs and all other payments 
made as a result of termination of employment. The statutory redundancy 
element of an exit payment cannot be reduced. If the cap is exceeded, other 
elements that make up the exit payment must be reduced, so that an exit 
payment at or below £95,000 is achieved.  

3.8. The proposed Regulations do not apply
[...]
of Treasury and Pensions

Report Author: Matt Hopson, Strategic 
Investment Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 0207 641 4126
E-mail: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is recommended to approve:

a. The Pension Fund Annual Report for 2018/19.

2.2 The committee is recommended to note: 

a. The Pension Fund Accounts for 2018/19.

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



3 ANNUAL REPORT

3.1 The production of the Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19, which includes the 
Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19, is a regulatory requirement and needs to be 
approved by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee by 30 September following the 
year end.  The draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2018/19 is attached as 
Appendix 1.

3.2 Sub-Committee members are asked to comment on any matters in the draft 
Pension Fund Annual Report and delegate approval of the final document to 
the Director of Treasury & Pensions in consultation with the Chair.

3.3 The Pension Fund accounts 2018/19 were produced and handed to the 
auditors on 31 May 2019 along with the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2018/19, meeting the statutory deadline of 31 May 2019. A draft Annual Report 
has yet to be shared with the external auditors but will be following approval at 
this Sub-Committee meeting. The external audit is currently underway, 
beginning on 1 July 2019.

3.4 The Pension Fund investments returned 5.0% over the year, although this was 
2.5% below the benchmark for the year. The Fund suffered poor performance 
from its UK Equities allocation and poor returns from its diversified growth fund.  
The Fund remains ahead of its benchmark over a ten-year time horizon and 
since inception. 

4 CONSULTATION

4.1 Not applicable.

5 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Not applicable.

6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None.

7 FINANCE AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None.

8 IMPLICA
[...]
cy risk as the underlying assets are valued 
in Sterling. 

 UK equity markets historically have higher than average dividend yields 
which could improve the Fund’s cash flow.

3.3 The risks of holding this allocation are:

 A larger exposure to the UK Equities market, which is only 6% of the 
global market, is effectively a bet that the UK will outperform global 
markets on a currency adjusted basis. 

 Narrowing of the investment universe increases idiosyncratic equity 
investment risks with fewer diversifying companies. 

 Specific risks surrounding economic uncertainty that are unique to the 
UK, such as the UK’s pending exit from the European Union.  

 The UK Equities market is over-concentrated in a few sectors, mainly 
energy, mining and financials, reducing sector diversification benefits.

3.4 UK Equities markets have performed very poorly over the last twenty years 
when compared with global equities markets. Pension funds across the LGPS 
that have reduced UK equity allocations have outperformed. It should be 
considered whether maintaining an allocation to UK Equities markets 
specifically is still relevant in the equities asset allocation. 

4 MAJEDIE ASSET MANAGEMENT

4.1 Majedie Asset Management has run the UK Equities mandate since 2005, 
outperforming the market by around 2.6% on a since inception basis 
(annualised). Appendix 1, prepared by Deloitte, discusses their current 
performance in detail.

4.2 The main points to note from the report are:

 Majedie has experienced poor performance in the last two years, with 
significant underperformance in 2017 when compared with the FTSE All 
Share Index.

 Majedie has suffered particularly from a small part of its portfolio that 
has significantly underperformed.

 Long term performance does however still remain positive.

Page 254



 The portfolio invests primarily in stocks with high percentages of 
earnings generated overseas, providing less currency risk 
diversification.

 There are no long term concerns with Majedie Asset Management in 
continuing to manage the mandate if the Committee wishes to maintain 
an allocation to UK Equities. 

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 On balance, the Committee is recommended to consider an alternative asset 
class within Equities to reduce the risks of overexposure to the UK, which will 
be decided as part of the new investment strategy aligned to the 2019 triennial 
valuation.  

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 Not applicable

7 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Not applicable

8 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None

9 FINANCE AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Finance risks are outlined within the report.

10 IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS

10.1 Not applicable

11 RISK MANAGEMENT

11.1 Risks are outlined within the report.

12 PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

12.1 None

13 IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS

13.1 None

Page 255



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT

No. Description of
Background Papers

Name/Ext  of holder 
of file/copy

Department/
Location

1. None

LIST OF APPENDICES:

(EXEMPT) Appendix 1: Deloitte Majedie report

Page 256



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

9 July 2019

CASH MANAGER UPDATE

Report of the Strategic Director of Finance & Governance

Open Report

Classification: For Information

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: None

Accountable Director: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 

Report Author: 
Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 0207 641 6308
E-mail: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with a summary of the 
Pension Fund’s current cash managers and future recommendations for the 
effective management of cash for the fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. The Pension Fund Sub-Committee is recommended to note the key details of 
each of the fund’s existing cash managers.

2.2. The Pension Fund Sub-Committee is requested to approve the transfer of the 
cash in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund into the N

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 9 July 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, PJ Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury & Pensions), David Coates (HR and 
Payroll Consultant), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director – People and Talent) 
 and Amrita Gill (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
Guests: Kevin Humpherson & Jonny Moore (Deloitte)  
              Heather Brown & Ian Berry (Aviva Investors) 
 
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were approved and 
signed by the chair 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey, 
Mathew Hopson and Tim Mpofo. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

4. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
The Chair welcomed Heather Brown and Ian Berry (Aviva Investors) to 
provide a presentation, relating to the performance of the Aviva Fund. The 
following points were noted: 
 

- In December 2017 the Council made a £30m investment in the Fund. 
- The Fund invested in low risk assets for regular long-term incomes.  

Majority of the fund was invested in small scale solar PV and utility-
scale onshore wind sectors. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

- An overview of the Fund’s characteristics was provided.  
- The Fund provided a stable level of regular income of 7-8% yield per 

annum. It was noted that past performance was not a guide to future 
performance and the value of an investment in the Fund could 
decrease as well as increase. 

- Aviva had excellent Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
credentials and worked together with an independent consultant to 
develop a ‘carbon calculator’ tool to measure the carbon equivalent 
savings associates with the portfolio.  

- Approximately 20% of the Fund’s portfolio was installed on social 
housing properties, with an expected higher rate of individuals 
experiencing fuel poverty than average. 

- An overview was provided of the total transaction value held across 
Aviva’s managed portfolios.  

 
Councillor PJ Murphy, referring to the market sectors slide in the presentation 
asked if the Fund would face any challenges in terms of long-term 
sustainability after taking into consideration any potential changes to the 
Government legislation. In response Ian Berry explained that all of the sectors 
were sustainable in the longer-term. There was always a potential of risk, but 
this took place very rarely. In addition, Aviva Investors were not concerned 
about any legislation changes as all the portfolios were well regulated and 
contracted.  
 
Michael Adam, Co-opted Member asked for further clarification to be provided 
around the asset split between the different market sectors. Ian Berry 
explained that the investments were structured to provide stable value across 
the market. In addition, the current assets would last for 25 operational years. 
The Fund was expected to grow as it stood, subject to any variation to the 
valuation. Council officers would be provided with regular updates of any 
potential changes made to the Fund. In addition, the Fund would operate 
using an open-ended scheme after the first 5 years and regular developments 
would take place ensuring that the rate of yield was being maintained.  
 
Councillor Matt Thorley commented that the presentation was very useful and 
was impressed with the Fund’s performance to date.  
 
The Chair thanked Aviva Investors for the presentation and the contributions 
made to the meeting. 
 
Jonny Moore (Deloitte) provided an update of the overall performance for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2019. It was noted that the Fund was overweight to 
equities and inflation protection relative to the strategic benchmark. 
Over this quarter, the total Fund returned 5.5% on a net of fees basis, 
outperforming the fixed weight benchmark by 0.3%. In addition, the total Fund 
underperformed the benchmark by 1.7% on a net of fees basis over this year 
to 31 March 2019, returning 6.3%.  
 
At the February 2019 Pensions Fund meeting, the Sub-Committee decided to 
withdraw its entire holdings from the Insight Bonds Plus Fund and pursue a 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

buy and maintain strategy instead. This allocation was invested in May 2019 
with the LCIV Global Bonds strategy which was managed by PIMCO.  
 
Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury & Pensions, explained that Mike O’Donnell 
was appointed as the London CIV’s (LCIV) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) at 
the beginning of March 2019. In addition, following quarter end, at the 
beginning of May 2019, Michael Pratten joined as interim Chief Investment 
Officer (CIO). 
 
The Chair, referring to Appendix 1, asked for clarification around the 
difference between the number of employers during the period of June 2018 
to September 2019. Phil Triggs said that he would circulate a detailed 
explanation after the meeting. 

Action: Phil Triggs 
 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked for an update to be provided on the progress 
made to date by LCIV. In response Phil Triggs explained that good progress 
had been made and increased confidence and enthusiasm was expressed 
amongst London Local Authorities. The key to this positive transition was the 
appointment of the CEO and CIO who both demonstrated wide knowledge, 
experience and expertise. In addition, the general view within London local 
authorities on pooling was to continue engagement with LCIV. It was noted 
that funds would retain responsibility for strategic asset allocation whilst LCIV 
would be responsible for manager selection, in line with the most recent 
pending legislation developments.  
 
The Chair asked if the LCIV intended to provide higher level of support to 
LA’s for ESG factors going forward. In response, Phil Triggs said that that he 
would need to review the business plan to establish this. However, he felt 
that, whilst good progress was being made, there would be a period of 
readjustment before the LCIV could provide a similar level of service to the 
Brunel Pension Fund.  
 
RESOLVED - 
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted this report. 
 
 

5. MCCLOUD, COST CAP AND VALUATION  
 

Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions introduced the report and 
provided an update on the cost cap in public service pensions and recent 
developments. Whilst the cost cap/floor mechanism would normally be 
underway at this time, the Government Actuaries Department (GAD) had 
suspended the process, pending the outcome of the McCloud Supreme Court 
case.  

It was highly unlikely that there would be any resolution before the 2019 
actuarial valuation was complete. However, there were several possible ways 
of treating the outcome of the McCloud appeal and the cost management 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

process. The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) was due to issue 
guidance to funds and actuaries on the preferred approach.  

 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the report and potential implications for the 
Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund and the consultation on the actuarial 
valuation process at Appendix 1.  
 
 

6. EXIT CAP CONSULTATION  
 

David Coates, HR and Payroll Consultant provided an overview and summary 
of the background of the proposed cap on exit payments in the public sector. 
On 10 April 2019, HM Treasury opened a consultation, and this would close 
on 3 July 2019.  

The exit cap covered redundancy payments (including statutory redundancy 
payments), severance payments, pension strain costs, and all other 
payments made as a result of the termination of employments. The statutory 
redundancy element of an exit payment cannot be reduced. If the cap was 
exceeded, other elements that made up the exit payment must be reduced, to 
ensure that an exit payment not above £95,000 was achieved.  

The general feeling amongst stakeholders was that the exit cap would apply 
beyond those considered by the Government to be ‘high earners’ and would 
now be likely to include middle and lower management salary grades with 
long service in the LGPS and whose employment was being terminated prior 
to their normal pension age. In addition, the Council could only override the 
cap in certain circumstances, these include GP considerations, 
whistleblowing or discrimination claims and discretionary grounds. 

The Council had responded formally to the consultation and a copy of the 
response was tabled during the meeting.  

The chair asked for further clarification to be provided on how these changes 
would be implemented. David Coates explained that the LGPS regulations 
would need to be amended to allow the cap to be implemented. It was not 
clear how benefit calculations would be calculated and how the cap would be 
introduced. In addition, the Government had not yet carried out an equalities 
impact assessment and a precise future timing for this had not been 
established.  
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked how these proposed changes would impact staff 
contractually. In response David Coates explained that the contract of 
employment would be overridden for the staff members who would be 
affected by this change. Statutory redundancy payments were protected but 
contractual payments were not covered under the new arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED –  

- THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

7. ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions introduced the report which 
included the Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19. This was a regulatory 
requirement and needed to be approved by the Pension Fund Sub-
Committee by 30 September following the year end.  In addition, the external 
audit was currently underway, beginning on 1 July 2019. The Pension Fund 
investments returned 5.0% over the year, although this was 2.5% below the 
benchmark for the year. The Fund suffered poor performance from its UK 
Equities allocation and poor returns from its diversified growth fund.  The 
Fund remained ahead of its benchmark over a ten-year time horizon and 
since inception.  
 
Members expressed their disappointment of the Fund’s underperformance in 
comparison to the London average. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the Pension Fund Annual Report for 
2018/19 and noted the Pension Fund Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
 

8. UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW  
 
Kevin Humpherson, Deloitte introduced the report and noted that the Partners 
Group Fund was in wind down, therefore recommended that the Committee 
explored other alternatives to reallocate the investment.  
 
It was noted that Majedie Asset Management had run the UK Equities 
mandate since 2005, outperforming the market by around 2.6% on a since 
inception basis (annualised). The main points to note from the report were: 
 

- Majedie had experienced poor performance in the last two years, with 
significant underperformance in 2017 when compared with the FTSE 
All Share Index.  

- Majedie had suffered particularly from a small part of its portfolio that 
had significantly underperformed.  

- Long term performance did however still remain positive. 
- The portfolio invested primarily in stocks with high percentages of 

earnings generated overseas, providing less currency risk 
diversification.  

- There were no long-term concerns with Majedie Asset Management in 
continuing to manage the mandate if the Committee wished to 
maintain an allocation to UK Equities 

 
Michael Adam, Co-opted Member asked for further clarification to be provided 
around the Fund’s positioning. In response Kevin Humpherson said that the 
Council would need to review its total UK equity portfolio. Majedie had not 
positioned the Fund on the basis of a particular Brexit outcome and as such 
held a mostly balanced portfolio. The UK Equity Fund had always used stock 
selection and sector views as opposed to relying on the macroeconomic 
views. The UK Equity Fund had less exposure to UK companies with global 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

revenues in comparison to the wider market, therefore should be less affected 
by a sterling rally should Brexit developments prove favourable. However, this 
position would lose out if sterling depreciated further as a result of a no deal 
Brexit.  
 
The Chait asked how quickly the Council could exit Majedie, should the 
Committee consider an alternative asset class within Equities. In response 
Kevin Humpherson said that a plan would need to be agreed and this could 
be effectively implemented very soon. A redemption request would be made 
to the LCIV. There would be no redemption fees, however a standard 
transition cost would apply.  
 
Members asked whether the Fund’s performance was collectively monitored. 
Kevin Humpherson said that this had been monitored and views were based 
on the track record and past performance of the active manager when dealing 
with this type of investment in equities.  
 
Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions noted that all the other local 
authorities in this sub fund had withdrawn and only two still remained invested 
in the Majedie fund. In addition, should the committee decide to withdraw, 
they should consider reallocating the portfolio to the passive global markets 
due to the risk faced with UK equity markets. For example, the MSCI Low 
Carbon Global Index would be worth exploring as a short-term investment.  
 
The Chair requested that a breakdown of the Fund’s asset allocation, 
including interim valuations be brought to the next meeting for a further 
review. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the current performance of Majedie and 
approved the immediate termination of the LCIV Majedie UK Equities portfolio 
and transition of the portfolio to the LGIM MSCI Global Low Carbon Index-
Tracker fund.   
 

9. CASH MANAGEMENT  
 
Phil Triggs Director of Treasury and Pensions provided a summary of the 
Pension Fund’s current cash managers and future recommendations for the 
effective management of cash for the fund.  

 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the key details of each of the fund’s existing 
cash managers and approved the transfer of the cash in the LGIM Sterling 
Liquidity Fund into the Northern Trust custody account and use of the 
Northern Trust as the main account for any future asset transitions. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED –  

THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11. UK EQUITY MANDATE REVIEW - EXEMPT ELEMENTS  
 
The exempt elements of this item were noted and discussed in conjunction 
with item 8. 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee noted the exempt elements. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


